Wisconsin law.
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tax "oU of s"oh city,tow" 0" village as a geneml tax; (b) wh.,.e 
the service ,.ende,.ed is for the benefit of pnbVic' highways in, or 
real estnte owned or 0lJe1'ated by, the city, town or village reoeiv­
,:ng the somw, the cha,.gestherefm; shall be placed "pan the tax 
,.oll of snch city, town 01' viUage as a gene·ral tax; (c) where the 
service rcncl61'cd does not come 'l(..ndM' the p1'ovisions of (a) 01' 
(b) above, ·the ch,,,.ges thm'efar shall be placerl npon the tax roll 
of sneh city,town or V1:11age as a special tax npon each pareel of 
,.eal estate benefited; and when eolleeted'it s,hall be paid to the 
t1'eaS1J1'(J1' of the '''' ,:~ ,;{, city, town 01' village 1'cnclering the 8M'v­
ice. lVhere the oharges arc to be extended 0.11, sneh tnx l'oll'l/'ndcl' 

the provisions of (c) above, the cZe,.k of the eity, town a'· village 
f'u/l',n1:shing ,such 8M'vice shall itemi/:ze his siatmnent showing sep:... 
amtely the a.m07",t ch&I'ued to each pa"cel of real estate benefited; 
if, clue to delay in determination, such * * * cha1'ge cannot 
be extended on the tax roll Of any particular year, it shall be 
extended as soon as possible. 

Approved June 6, 1945. 

No. 245, A.] [Published June 9,1945. 

CHAPTER 269. 

AN Ac'r to create 66.60 of the stahltes, relating to special assess­
ments and special· charges in cities and villages. 

The people of the state of lV1'sconsin, 1'epfesei~ted in senate and 
a.sembly, do enact as follows: 

66.60 of the st~tutes is created to read: 
66.60 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AND CHARGES. (1) In . addition 

to ?-ll otlier methods provided by law, any city or village may, by 
resolution of its governing body, 'levy and collect special ass'ess­
ments upon property in a limited fllld determinable area for spe­
cial benefits conferred upon such' property by any' muriicipal 
work, 01' improvement; and to provide for the payment of all or, 
any part of the cost of the work or improvement: out of the pro­
ceeds of such special assessments. 

(2) The amollnt asseRsed against any I)ro-pcl'ty for any work 
or improvement whieh docs not represent an exercise of the police 
powe~' shall.liot excee(~ the value 'of th~ benefits accruing to the 
property therefrom, and for those representing an exercise of the 
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police power, the assessmellt -8hH]! be upon a 1'Ca801i(l.])1e hasi~ (13 
determined by the governing body of the city or village. 

(3) Any city or village lllay require as a. condition for accept­
ing the declication (if 1mblic streets, nllcys or other 'ways, or for 
permitting private streets, ·alleys 01' other puhlic ,,,ays to be 
placed on the official map, that c1es,ig'nated faeilities shall have 
been previously provided without cost to the municipality, bn1 
which are constl'ucte(l according t9 municipal specifications and 
under municipal inspection, such as, without limitation because 
of enumeration, sewerage, water mains, and laterals, grading and 
impl'ovement of streets, alleys, sidewalks and other public ways, 
street lighting', or other facilities designated by the governing 
body, o~ that a. specified portion of such costs shall be paid in, ad­
vance as provided in section 66.54 (3), statutes of 1943. 

(4) Prior to the exercisr, of any powers conferred by this sCy-
tian, the governing' body shall declal'e by preliminary resolution 

-its intention to exercise such po\,;rel'S for a stated municipal pur­
pose 01' purposes. Such l'esolutioll shall describe' generally the 
contemplated Purl)ose 01' purposes, the limits of the i)i'oposed 
assessment district, the number of inshtlmcnts in which the spe­
claI assessments may be paid, and direct the propel' municipal 
offiCe!' or· employe to make a report thereon. Such resohition may 
limit the proportion of the cost to be assessed. '. 

(5) The report required by subsection (4) shall consist. of: 
(a) Preliminary or final plans and specifications. 
(b) An estimate of the entire cost of the proposed woi'le or i41-

provement. 
(c) An estimate of the proposed cOITl]Jensation to be made for 

property proposed to be taken or damaged. 
(d) An estimate, as to each parcel of property affected, of: 
1. 'fhe assessment of benefits to be leviEld. 
2. The damage's to be awa.rded for propei·ty taken or danulged. 
3. The net amount of such benefits over 'damages or the net 

amount of such damages over" benefits. , 
(e) A statement showing the amount of all delinquent taxes . 

. or assessments, the amount of assessments levied but not yet de­
linquent (including assessments levied by any taxing' agency) 
outstanding against each parcel affected. 

(f) A statement by the municipal clerk showing the assessed 
valne of la~d according to the last preceding assessment of each 
pm'cel affected. 
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. (g) A copy of the report when completed shall be filed with 
the municipal clerk f~r public inspection. Failure to 'comply 
with any provision. of paragraph (e) shall not all'ect the validity 
of any assessment. 

(6) (a) The cost of any work or improYement to be paid in 
whole or in part by specia.l Hssessmcnt on property may include 
the direct and indirect cost thereof, the damages occasioned 
thereby, the interest on bonds or, notes issued in anticipation of 
the collection of the assessments, a reasonable charge 'for the serv~ 
ices of the administrative staff of the city 01' village and the cost 
of any architectural, engineering and legal services, and any 
other item of direct or indirect cost which may reasonably be 
attributed to tlie proposed WOl'~{ or improvement. The amount 
to be assBRsed against all property for any such proposed work 
01' improvement shall be appo!'tioned among' the individual par­
cels in the manner designated by the governing body. 

(b) If any property deemed benefited shall by reason of any 
provision of law be exempt from assessment therefor, such assess­
lllent shall, nevertheless, be computed and shan be paid by the 
city or village. ~ 

(7) Upon the completion and filing .of the report required by 
sllbseetion (4) the city or village-clerk shall canse notice to be 
given stating the nature of the proposed worl,\: 01' improvement, 
the general bounda.ry lines of the proposed assessment' district in­
cluding, in the discretion of the governing body, a smaH map 
thereof,' the place and time at 'which the report may be inspected, 
and the place and time at which all perSOllS interested, 01' their 
agents or attorneys, may a.ppear be£oTe the governing body and 
be heard concerning the matters contained in the preliminary 
resolution and the report. Such notice shall be given either by 
publication of a copy of the notice at least Olice in a newspaper 
published or having a general circulation in such city or village, 
or such notice shall be posted in, not less than 5 public places 
within the city or village of which at least 3 shall be, within the 
assessment district. The hearing sha.ll commence, not less than· 
10 and not more than 40 days after the publication or posting as 
provided in this subsection. 

(8) (a) After the hearing npoll any proposed work or im­
provement, the goyerning body may approve, disapprove or 
modify, 01' jt may rC-l'efel' the report prepared pursuant to sub­
sections (4) and (5) to the desig'nated officer or employe with 
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such directions as it may deem necessary to change the plans and 
specifications and to accomplish it fail' and equitable assessment 
of benefits or award of damages. 

(b) When the g'overnillg body finally determines to proceed 
with the work 01' improvement, it shall approve the plans and 
specifications therefor and adopt a resolution directing that such 
~vork or improvement be carried out in accordance with the report ' 
'as finally approved and that payment therefor be made as there­
in prqvided. 

,(c) The city or village clerk shall publish the final resolution 
in a newspaper published or having a general cil'cul~tion in said 
city 01' village, 01' such resolution shall be posted in not less than 
5 public places within the city 01' village, of which at least 3 shall 
he ,within the assessment district. 

(d) Upon the publication 01' posting of this final resolution, 
any work 01' improvement'provided for tllerein shall, subject to 
the provisions of this section, be deemed legally authorized and 
nIl a'wards of damages or Q01npei1satioll and assessments of bene­
fits so provided for shall be deemed duly and legally made, sub-' 
ject to the right of appeal provided for in subsection (13). 

(9) Where more than a sing'le type of project is undertaken 
as part of a gcneral improvement affecting any property, the 
governing' body may finally combine the assessments for all pur­
poses as a single assessment on each property affected, provided 
that each property owner shall be enabled to object to any such 
assessment ~or any single purpose or for more than 011e purpose. 

(10) Each property owner shall prior to or on the due date 
have the pl'ivilege of plilying' any portion of a special assessment 
llllvied pllrsua11t to this section, in whicJl event the balance due 
shall be payable in instalments or shall become delinquent, which­
ever shall be applicable. 

(11) If an assessment of benefits be made against anj'property 
and an award of compensation 01' damages be ma.de in favor 'of 
the same property, the governing body shall assess against or 
award in favor thereof, as the' case may be, only' the diffe~'ence 
between such assessment of behefits and the award of damages 
or compensation. 

(12) Whenever the actual cost of any project 8i,all, upon com­
pletion or after the receipt of bids, bc found to vary materially' 
from the estimates,.or whenever the governing' body shall deter­
mine to reconsider and reopen any such assessment of benefits or 
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damages, it iH hereby empowered, after giving notice as pro­
vided in subsection (7) and after public hearing', to amend, can­
cel or confirm any such prior assessment, and thereupon notice 
of the resolution amending' or canceling' such prior assessment 
shan be given by the clcrk as·provided in subsection (8) (c). 

(13) (a) If the mvner or any person having an iriterest in any 
parcel of Jand affected hy any determination of the governing 
bod3', ptlrsuant to subsections (8) (b), (12) 01' (14) (b), feels 
himself- aggrieved thereby he may, within 40 days after the date 
of the ·notice 01' of the publication of the final resolution pursuant 
to (8) (c), apvcal thercfrom to the circuit court of thc county' 
in svhich Ruch property is situated by _ causing' a written notice 
of appeal to be sel'ved upon the clerk of snch city or village and 
by executing' a bond to the city or village in the sum of. $150 with 
2 sUl'etim; or a bonding cDmpany to be apprDved by the city Dr 
village clerk, conditiDned' for the faithful/pl'Dsecution .of such 
R]Jpeal and the payment of all costs that may be adjudged against 
him. The clerk, in case such appeal is taken, shall make a hrief 
statement of the proceedings had in the niatter before the govern~ 
iug body, with its decision thereon, and shall transmit the same 
with t}1e original or certHied copies of all the papers in the\. matter 
to the clerk of the circuit court. 

(b) Such appeal shan be trieo:l Rnd detel'lllinedin the same 
111an11er as cases originally -commenced in such court, and costs 
awarded as provided in section 62.25 (1) (d). 

(c) In eaRC any contract shall :tlave been made for making' the, 
imprmiement -snch appeal shall not affect such contract, and cer­
tificates or bonds may be iHsued in anticipation of the coHection 
of the entire assessment for such improvement, including the 
as~~ssment on any property represented in such appeal as if such 
appeal had not been takon. 

'Cd) Upon appeal pursuant to this subsection, the court may, -
baHec1 upon the improvement as actually constructed, render a 
judgm~nt affirming, annulling 01' modifying and affh'ming, as 
modified, the action 01; decision of the governing body. If the 
court finds· tlwt any aSRessment of benefits is excessive or a~nr 
award of dam~ges is insufficient, su~h asselo;sment 01' ,award need 
not be allnulled, but the court may reduce or increase the asseSR­
ment o~ be1':LefitR or the award of (hnnages a11(l affirm'same as so 
modified. 

(e) An appeal uncleI' this subsection shan be the sole remedy 
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of the owner or any perSOll having an interest in any parcel of 
land affected by such improvement for the'redress of any g.riev­
ance he may have by reason of the making of snch improvement 
or the maJting of any assessment of benefits or award 0-£ damages 
therefor whether or lWt the improvenient was made aecording to 
the plans and specifications therefo!', and shall raji:ie allY ql~estiol1 
of la,,, or fact, stated iIi the notice qf appeal, involving tlle mak­
ing of such improvement, the assessment of benefit/) 01' the award 
of d~lnages therefor. The 20-clay limitation pl'ovi<lecl for in para­
gTapll (a) shall not apply to appeals based UpOll fraud or upon 
latent defects in the construction of the improvement discovered 
after such 20:day period. 

(f) It shall be a condition to the maintenance of such appeal 
that any assessment of benefits appealed from slwn be pa.id as 
and when the same or any instalments thereof become clne and 
payable, and upon default in making such payment, any such. 
appeal shall be dismissed. 

(1.4) (a) No special assessment of benefits shall be held in­
valid because the- amollnt thereof is either more or less th()..n the 
amount required for the work OJ' improvement for which made. 
If the amount be more than necessary, the excess shall first be 
credited 011 the next succeeding unpaid instalment of the assess­
ments already levied against the individual parcels of property 
and any balance then remaining' shall be refunded to the prop­
erty 01VnCl'S in proportion to those assessments. If the amollnt 
assessed be less than necessary, or if the court upon appea.l sha.ll 
award a greater sum or find a lesser sum than that appealed from, 
the additional amount required may, in the discretion of the gov­
erning body, either 'be pa.id by the city or village from any funds 
available therefor 01' be assessed again'st the property benefited 
by the work or hnprovcment and added to the ?riginftl asseSR­
mellt. 

(b) ,Vhe'never any snch additional asses~mellt is to be made, 
the governing body upon not less than-IO days' notice of the time 
and 1)lace of meeting either by publication iu a newspaper pub­
lished or baving a general circIdation in such city ot' village 01' 

by posting in not less than 5 puIllic places witbin the city 01' vil­
lage of whic11 at least 3 shaH be within the asses~mellt district, 
shall meet awl hear aJl parties in interest whose property would 
1)e· affected l?y such additional assessment. Thereafter, all the 
proceedings of any caRe shalL,be the, same as ])l'oyidc(l llY this sec-
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tion in case of an, original assessment, including the right of 
appeal to the circuit court. 

(15) (a) Every such special assessment shall be a lien on 
the property against which it is leviecl on behalf of the munici­
pality levying same or the owner of allY certificate, bond, or other 
document issued by public authority, evidencing ownership of 
01' an interest in such spccia,l assessment, from the date ~f the 
determination of such assessment by the governing body. The 
governing body- shall provide for the co,llcctioll of fmch assess­
ments and may estaplish penalties for payment after the due 
date. 'The governing' body shall pl:ovide that all asses~incnts 'or 
instalments thereof which are not paid by the date specified 
shall be extended UpOll the tax- roll as a clelh~quent tax ,against 
the property and all proceedings in relation to the col1ectioll, 

'return and. sale or property for cleHnqnent real estate taxes 
shall apply to such special assessment, except as otherwise pi'o-, 

. vided by statute. 
(b) Upon the determination of any such special assessment, 

the clerk shall sign and file in the office of the register of deeds 
of th,e county wherein the land, against which any benefits are 
asscsspd is located a certificate stating the purpose, date, 'amount 
and maturity of each llnpaid assessment of benefits, and a 
description of the land npon \yhich it is levied. The register 
of deeds shall be entitled to a fee of 50 cents .for filing each 
certificate issued pursuant to this paragraph. In the event of 
a subsequent amendment Or 'cancellation of any such assessment 
the municipal clerk shall similarly si-gn and file a like certificate 
of all such amendments or cancellations. 

(16). (a) In addition to all other methods provided by law 
special chal'ges for current services rendered may be imposed 
by the governing body by allocating all or part of the cost to 
t4e property sel''\ied. 'Such may include, without limitation 
hem:wse of enumeratioJ;l; snow and ice removal, weed elimination, 
street sprinkling, oiling and tm;ring, repair 'of sidewa'nrs or curb' 
and gutter, garbage and refuse disposal, sewer service and tree 
care·, The pl'ovision for notice of such charge shall be optional 
'\vith the governing' body except that in the case of stree~ oiling 
OJ' tarring and the repai1' of sidewa.1ks, curb or gutters, 20 days' 
notice shall be given in a new/?paper published or having a gen­
eral circulation in the city or village" or by posting notice ill 
5 pUhllc places in the city or vinage, Such notice shan specify 
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that on a certain elate a hearing will he held by the governing 
body as to whetlie'r the service in 'question shall ,be perfQl'lllec1 
at the cost of the property owner, a.t which hearing anyone inter~ 
ested will be heard. 

(b) Such special charges shall not be payablc in installments. 
If not paid within the period fixed by the gove;·ningboc1y, such 
a delinquent special charge shall be.come a lien as provided in 
SUbsection (15), as of the date of such delinquency, and sha'!l 
be extended upon the current or next tax roll in the same 
manner as provided in subsection (15). 

(17) If any part or parts of this section shall be held to be 
unconstitutional, such ullconstitutionality shall not affect, the.: ' 
validity of the l'emajning parts of this section, and in such ·case 
this section shall be read as if such unconstitutional parts thereof 
Imd not been inserted therein. 

(18) If any specIal assessment or speeial charge levied pur­
I:>uant, to this section shaH be held invalid because such statute 
shall be found to be unconstitutional, the govCl'ning body' of. 
such municipality may therea,ftel' rea'ssess such special assess­
ment 01: special charge pursnant to the provisions of any ap­
plicable law. 

Approved JUJ1C 6, 19.4G. 

No. 306, A.] [Published June 10, 1945. 

CHAPTER 270. 

AN ACT to alllend 27.06 of the statutes, relating to )Hill tax­
£01' county parks and powers of the county board. 

'l'he people of the state of l1TisconsinJ 'l'eprcsentecl1:n sentde and 
assembly, do enact as follows:· 

27;06 of the statutes is amended to read: 
27.06 The county board mal' anllually, ,at the same time 

that other county ta.xes are levied, levy a' tax upon the' taxable 
property of such county of -. • * two-tenths of a mill 
upon each dollar of the assessed valuation of the taxable prop­
erty upon' which other county taxes are levied and collected; 
provided, that a larger levy may be made for thi~ purpose _ in 
counties having a population of 250,000 or more. The entire 
amount of such special tax shall be collected as other ta.xes are 


